
SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CHS. 183-185. 1922. 507

CHAP. 183.-An Act Extending the period for homestead entries on the south May 9.1922.
half of the Diminished Colville Indian Reservation. [S. 2440.]

[Public, No. 215.]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United le Indian Res-
States of America in Congress assembled, That the period provided by ervation, Wash.
law for the filing of homestead entries upon the lands of the south homestea eteeds fo
half of the Diminished Colville Indian Reservation in the State of diminished.
Washington, as provided in the Act of Congress approved March 22, Vol. 34,p. 0.
1906, be, and is hereby, extended for a period of five years from and
after the 4th day of September, 1921.

Approved, May 9, 1922.

May 11 1922.
CHAP. 184.-An Act Making an appropriation for additional hospital facilities [H. R. 1547.]

for patients of the United States Veterans' Bureau. [Public, No. 216.1

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That for carrying out the Wor'dp'service pa-
provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to authorize an appropriation tienspratiof
to enable the Director of the United States Veterans' Bureau to pro- ditional facilities for.

vide for the construction of additional hospital facilities and to pro- Ant, p.496.

vide medical, surgical, and hospital services and supplies for persons
who served in the World War, the Spanish-American War, the
Philippine Insurrection, and the Boxer Rebellion, and are patients
of the United States Veterans' Bureau," approved April 20, 1922,
there is appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise Further obligations

appropriated, the sum of $12,000,000, and in addition to this amount authorized.
the Director of the United States Veterans' Bureau, subject to the
approval of the President, may incur obligations for the purposes
herein set forth not to exceed in the aggregate $5,000,000.

Approved, May 11, 1922.

May 11,1922.
CHAP. 185.-An Act Making appropriations for the Department of Agriculture [H. R. 10730.1

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, and for other purposes. [Public, No. 217.1

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United Agricultural Depart-

States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums are mentappropriations.
appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, for the Department of Agriculture for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1923, namely:

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. Seretary's Office.

SALARIES.

Secretary of Agriculture, $12,000; Assistant Secretary, $5,000; dietorsur, etc
director of scientific work, $5,000; director of regulatory work, $5,000;
solicitor, $5,000; chief clerk, $3,000 and $500 additional as custodian
of buildings; private secretary to the Secretary, $2,500; executive
clerks-one $2,250, one $2,100; stenographer and executive clerk to
Secretary, $2,250; private secretary to Assistant Secretary, $2,250;
appointment clerk, $2,000; officer in charge of supplies, $2,000; nspectors,lawerks,
inspectors-one $3,000, one $2,250; attorneys-one $3,500, two at clerks, etc.
$3,250 each; law clerks-four at $3,000 each, two at $2,750 each, four
at $2,500 each, eight at $2,250 each, one $2,200, five at $2,000 each;
superintendent of telegraph and telephones, $2,000; telegraph and
telephone operator, $1,600; assistant chief clerk and captain of the
watch, $1,800; clerks-one $2,000, five of class four, thirteen of class
three, one $1,440, seventeen of class two, thirty-one of class one, two


